

2d. Civ. No. B292539
San Luis Obispo No. 16CVP0060

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MIKAYLA HOFFMANN, by and through) No. **S266003**
her Guardian ad Litem AMY)
JABCOBSEN,)
)
Plaintiff and Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
CHRISTINA M. YOUNG, et al.,)
)
Defendants and Respondents.)

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX, REPORTED AT 56 Cal.App.5th
1021

ANDRADE LAW OFFICES, APC
Steven R. Andrade – SBN 079718
211 Equestrian Avenue
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Tel. (805) 962-4944
steve@andrade4law.com

Counsel for Plaintiff and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	9
<u>INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ANSWER</u>	11
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	15
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	19
<u>Legal Argument</u>	
I. “SOCIAL GUESTS” ARE NOT RECREATIONAL USERS UNDER CIVIL CODE SECTION 846, SO LANDOWNER IMMUNITY FROM SUIT DOES NOT APPLY; THE STATUTE PROSCRIBES NEITHER EXPRESS, NOR IMPLIED DELEGATION OF A LANDOWNER’S AUTHORITY TO INVITE SOCIAL GUESTS ONTO HIS/HER/THEIR/ITS PROPERTY, NOR DOES IT DEROGATE THE LAW OF AGENCY.	19
II. “OWNER” WITHIN THE MEANING OF CIVIL CODE SECTION 846 IS BROAD ENOUGH TO INCLUDE TENANT, LESSEE, AND/OR OCCUPANT SO THAT IT WOULD ALIGN WITH SECTION 846.2 WITH WHICH IT IS IN <i>PARI MATERIA</i> ; IMMUNITY WOULD APPLY, EXCEPT, E.G., WHERE THAT TENANT, LESSEE, AND/OR OCCUPANT EXPRESSLY INVITES A SOCIAL GUEST TO THE PREMISES.	35
III. THE LEGISLATURE HAS TWICE AMENDED SECTION 846 SINCE <i>CALHOON</i> AND <i>JACKSON</i> WERE PUBLISHED WITHOUT ATTEMPTING TO REPUDIATE, OR DILUTE THE COURTS’ DECISIONS, INDICATING LEGISLATIVE ACQUIESCENCE.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	43
<u>CERTIFICATION</u>	45
<u>PROOF OF SERVICE</u> [ELECTRONIC]	46
<u>SERVICE LIST</u>	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Calhoon v. Lewis</u> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4th 108	passim
<u>Columbia Outfitting Co. v. Freeman</u> (1950) 36 Cal. 2d 216	33, 22
<u>Conant v. Stroup (Oregon)</u> 183 Or. App. 270, 51 P.3d 1263 (2002)	40
<u>Fagerhus v. Host Marriott Corp. (Maryland)</u> 143 Md. App. 525, 795 A.2d 221 (2002)	38
<u>H.S. by & through Parde v. United States</u> 2019 WL 3803804, (S.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2019)	25, 26, 27
<u>Hoffmann v. Young</u> (2020) 56 Cal. App. 5th 1021, 271 Cal. Rptr. 3d 33	passim
<u>Hubbard v. Brown</u> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 189	38, 39
<u>Jackson v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</u> (2001) 94 Cal. App. 4th 1110, 1116	11
<u>Johnson v. Unocal Corp.</u> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 310	28
<u>Johnston v. De La Guerra Properties</u> (1946) 28 Cal. 2d 394	35
<u>Kaanaana v. Barrett Bus. Servs., Inc.</u> (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 158	42
<u>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</u> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Martinez v. Ross</u> (Maryland) 245 Md. App. 581, 227 A.3d 667	38
<u>McBride v. Smith</u> (2018) 18 Cal. App. 5th 1160, 1174	10
<u>McMillan v. Parker</u> (Texas) 910 S.W.2d 616	41
<u>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</u> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 287	39
<u>Ornelas v. Randolph</u> (1993) 4 Cal. 4th 1095	passim
<u>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Court</u> (2017) 10 Cal. App. 5th 563, 588	11, 20
<u>People v. Jacobs</u> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 472	29
<u>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Pac. Gaming Tech.</u> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 699	32
<u>People v. Pieters</u> (1991) 52 Cal. 3d 894	34
<u>Ravell v. United States</u> 22 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<u>Santisas v. Goodin</u> (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 599	9
<u>Waters ex rel. Skow v. Pertzborn</u> (Wisconsin) 2001 WI 62, 243 Wis. 2d 703, 627 N.W.2d 497	36, 37
<u>Younger v. Superior Court</u> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Page

STATUTES

California Civil Code

Section 846

passim

California Civil Code

Section 2295

9

Section 2316

20

Section 2317

21

Hawai'i Revised Statutes

§§ 520-2 – 520-6

12, 13

Indiana Code (“IC”)

§14-22-10-2

40

Maryland Code, Natural Resources,

38

§5-1101

Nebraska Revised Statutes

§§ 37-729 – 37-732

Oregon Revised Statutes (O.R.S.)

§105.672

40

§105.682

40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code	40
§75.002.	
Wisconsin Statutes Annotated (“W.S.A.”)	36
§895.52	

RULES/REGULATIONS

California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.74	23
Rule 8.500	10, 19, 22
Rule 8.520	8, 9

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

California Pattern Civil Instructions (“CACI”)	
CACI 1010	passim

TREATISES/MISCELLANEOUS

Michael S. Carroll, Dan Connaughton, J.O. Spengler, <u>Recreational User Statutes and Landowner Immunity: A Comparison Study of State Legislation</u> , 17 J. Legal Aspects Sport 163 (2007)	passim
2B Cal. Jur. 3d <u>Agency</u> § 66	32
32 Cal. Jur. 3d <u>Family Law</u> § 358	30

2nd Civ. No. B292539
San Luis Obispo No. 16CVP0060
